Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 1097 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: \$3/26/13		
2	89th General Assembly	A Bill		
3	Regular Session, 2013		SENATE BILL 942	
4				
5	By: Senator E. Cheatham			
6				
7	For An Act To Be Entitled			
8	AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS LAW CONCERNING THE			
9	DEPARTMENT OF CAREER EDUCATION'S AUTHORITY OVER			
10	FEDERAL SURPLUS PROPERTY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.			
11				
12				
13		Subtitle		
14	TO A	AMEND ARKANSAS LAW CONCERNING THE		
15	DEPARTMENT OF CAREER EDUCATION'S			
16	AUTH	HORITY OVER FEDERAL SURPLUS PROPER	TY.	
17				
18				
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF A	ARKANSAS:	
20				
21	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code title 19, Chapter 11, Subchapter 6, is			
22	amended to add an additional section to read as follows:			
23	19-11-605. Authority to transfer excess military property to state and			
24	<u>local agencies — Service charge.</u>			
25	The Law Enforcement Support Office of the Department of Career			
26	Education, may:			
27	_	erate with the federal government		
28	2576a in the transfer of excess military property to state and local law			
29	enforcement agencies:			
30	(A) Whose primary function is the enforcement of			
31	applicable federal, state, and local laws; and			
32	(B) Whose compensated law enforcement officers have powers			
33	of arrest and apprehension, including without limitation counter-drug and			
34	counter-terrorism activities;			
35	(2) Take any action necessary to the proper administration of			
36	the acquisition and t	the distribution of excess militar	v properties to	



As Engrossed: S3/26/13 SB942

1	eligible claimants in this state, with distribution to be in accordance with		
2	the appropriate controlling federal statutes;		
3	(3) Establish service charges in an amount necessary to cover		
4	the expenses of the department incurred in administering this section; and		
5	(4) Take action as necessary to collect service charges and,		
6	from any state moneys over which the department has control, withhold funds		
7	necessary to pay an amount owing by a state or local law enforcement agency.		
8			
9	/s/E. Cheatham		
10			
11			
12	APPROVED: 04/11/2013		
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34 35			
35			